Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

5875307

Planet Acquisitions Holdco 2 Limited

/II/We

Stephen Roland Browne Neville Barry Kahn
PO Box 810 PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

the iquidator{s) of the company attach a copy oLmyf

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

'our Progress Report

. The Progress Report covers the period from 31/07/2012 to 30/07/2013

Signed h

Date 27 - ol

=

Deloitte LLP
PQ Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3WA

Ref TOYTO08L/CRFD/DMM/MJS

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited Glasgow

TUESDAY

WURTATE

01/10/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

#327



BLACK CAB PRODUCTIONS LIMITED
CHORION MUSIC LIMITED

CHORION PACIFIC LIMITED

CHORION TRUSTEE LIMITED

LIONTRACK LIMITED

PLANET ACQUISITIONS HOLDCO 1 LIMITED
PLANET ACQUISITIONS HOLDCO 2 LIMITED
PLANET ACQUISITIONS HOLDINGS LIMITED
PLANET ACQUISITIONS LIMITED

ST CLARE’S PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

TAXI PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

(ALL IN LIQUIDATION)

(“the Companies™)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49B/4.49C OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 30 JULY 2013

27 September 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for infformation purposes
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in pani, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Stephen Roland Browne and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Companies on 31
July 2012

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Stephen Roland Browne and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

Londeon

EC4A 3BQ

Phone number +44 20 7936 3000

Fax number +44 20 7007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 2
3. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 3
4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 4
5. LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 5
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Liquidators’ Remuneration for the Penod 31 July 2012 to 30 July 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’ insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“the Liquidators” Stephen Roland Browne and Neville Barry Kahn of
Deloitte LLP

‘Deloitte” Deloitte LLP

“SIP2 (E&W)” Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)

“SIP7 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

“SIP9 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

“SIP13 (E&W)" Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

“‘the Companies” Black Cab Productions Limited

Chorion Music Limited

Chorion Pacific Limited

Chorion Trustee Limited

Liontrack Limited

Planet Acquisstions Holdco 1 Limited
Pianet Acquisttions Holdco 2 Limited
Planet Acquisittons Heldings Limited
Planet Acquisttions Limited

St Clare's Productions Limited

Taxt Productions Limited

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




11

1.2

INTROCDUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rules 4 49B and 4 49C of the Ruies to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Liquidation of the Companies since
our first letter to creditors dated 24 August 2012

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our first letter to creditors, we have
not included detailled background information in respect of the Companies and have focused
on progress of the iguidations subsequent to that report

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Stephen Roland Browne and Neville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were appour]ted Joint Liquidators
of the Companies on 31 July 2012

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Liquidators confirm that they are authonsed to
carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Stephen Roland Browne and Nevilte Barry Kahn of Deloitte were also appointed Joint
Liquidators of Chornion IP Limited, Chorion Limited, Chorion Rights Limited and Silver Lining
Productions Limited on 31 July 2012

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




21

2.2

LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

No formal Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts are attached to this report as no
realisations or payments have been made dunng the penod

Asset realisations and estimated future realisations

Chorion Music Limited, Chorion Pacific Limited, Chorion Trustee Linuted, Liontrack
Limited, Planet Acquisitions Holdco 1 Limited, Planet Acquisitions Holdco 2 Limited,
Planet Acquisttions Holdings Limited, Planet Acquisitions Limited, Silver Lining
Productions Limited

The Directors’ Statements of Affairs showed the companies’ assets included receivables from
other Chorion group companies In iquidation No realisable value was placed on these
receivables due to the uncertainty of receiving dividends as unsecured creditors in each case
No dividends have been paid to creditors from any of the Chorion liquidations to date

Some distributtons will be received n the future from other group entities when there are
payments to unsecured crediters, although at this stage it 1s not possible to estimate the
quantum of any recovery Any such dividend received as unsecured creditors is ikely to be
small, due to the existence of a secured creditor in each case and the operation of the
Prescribed Part calculation

St Clare’s Productions Limited, Taxi Productions Limited and Black Cab Productions
Limited

The Directors' Statements of Affairs showed these compames to have no assets On present
information there will be no future asset realisations

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




2.3 Estimated outcome for creditors

Chorion Music Limited, Chorion Pacific Limited, Chorion Trustee Limited, Liontrack
Limited, Planet Acquisttions Holdco 1 Limited, Planet Acquisitions Holdco 2 Linuted,
Planet Acquisitions Holdings Limited, Planet Acquisitions Limited, Silver Lining
Productions Limited

Until dwvidends are received from the vanious Chorion iguidations, it 1s not possible to estimate
with any certainty the outcome for creditors  As stated above, the size of any dividend to
unsecured creditors 1s likely to be small The secured creditor will receive a payment under
therr fixed and floating charge but will not be paid in full

St Clare’s Productions Limited, Taxi Productions Limited and Black Cab Productions
Limited

There will be no funds availallable for a dividend to be paid to any class of creditor

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditor.

The Directors’ Statements of Affairs showed a secured creditor, GE Leveraged Loans Limited
(acting as Secunty Agent for vanous financial institutions) as being owed £30,793,421 This
fixed and floating charge 15 registered against all 15 Chorion companies in hiquidation No
claim has been submuitted to date

Preferential creditors

No preferential claims have been received in any of the iquidations

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescrnibed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set astde for unsecured
creditors This equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,

¢ Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

Companies that receive a distribution in due course may be 1n a position to pay a dividend to

the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part

Unsecured creditors

The only unsecured clam submitted to date to any of the Companies 1s a claim for £2,815 92
in the hquidation of Planet Acquisitions Holdings Limited

The mayority of the unsecured creditors shown in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs were
other Chornion group companies also in iquidation Formal claims will be submitted by those
companies in due course Details of these group habilites were provided to creditors, with a
copy of the Statement of Affairs, in the Liquidators’ report dated 24 August 2012

Claims process

Due to the possible distnbution to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part, you are
requested to submit claims to the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention
of Chris Day

Should you wish to obtatn a Proof of Debt form to submit your claim, please contact the
Liquidators at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Companies'
Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 21 January
2013

Other

As part of our duties as Liquidators, we reviewed all of the information available to us and
having completed this review, we tdentified no further avenues of recovery, except as outined
in this report

If you have any information that you feet we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in S1P13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties dunng the period of this report or in the two years pror to
our appointment

EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EU} No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




5.1

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Ligquidators’ Remuneration
5.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

St Clare's Productions Limited, Liontrack Limited and Black Cab Productions Limited

The basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration has not yet been fixed, as there was no quorum at
the meeting of creditors held on 31 July 2012

Chorion Music Limited, Chorion Pacific Limited, Chorion Trustee Limited, Planet
Acquusitions Holdco 1 Limited, Planet Acquisitions Holdco 2 Limited, Planet
Acquisitions Holdings Limited, Planet Acquisitions Linited, Stiver Lining Productions
Limited and Taxi Productions Limited

The basis of the Liquidators' remuneration was fixed by the creditors at meetings of creditors
held on 31 July 2012 as follows

“By reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and therr staff in attending to
matters arising n the Liquidation calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 15 performed, plus VAT"

As no assets have yet been realised in these liquidations, no remuneration has been drawn
The total charge for remuneration over the peniod of the Liquidators’ appointment in each of
the Companies 1s detailed at Appendix 2

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categones

¢ Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashiering and accounting

¢ Investigations includes investigating the Company's affars and reporting on the conduct
of its directors

¢ Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications and secured
clams

“A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Remuneration” is avallable for download at

www delaitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales Should you require a paper copy, please send
your request in writing to the Liquidators at the address on the front of this report and this will
be provided to you at no cost

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




Expenses

During the penod covered by this report the Liquidators have incurred expenses of £4,101 46
in respect of the 15 Chorion group hquidations, which are summarised in the table below
These expenses have been settled by Chonion Rights Limited (£4,039 30) and Chorion
Limited {£21) and will be re-charged to each company, where appropnate, if sufficient assets
are available

Nature of Total Incurred Paid Outstanding
expenses £ £ £
Taxi Fares 70 65 2950 4116
Liquidaters' Bonds 32000 32000 Nil
Redirection of post 1,650 00 1,650 00 Nl
Statutory 1,504 80 1,594 80 Nil
Advertising

S 98 meeting room 466 00 466 00 Nil
hire

Total 4,101 46 4,060 30 4116

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2013 charge
out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

Grade £

2013
Partners/Directors 800 to 825
Managers 385t0 615
Assistants and Support Staff 190 to 385

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of speciahsts from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work, average rates may also fall outside the
Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (iIncluding cashiers) assigned to these iquidations recorded
their time spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent
by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the iquidations based upon
their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the
financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




5.3

54

Creditors’ night to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may, in writing, request the Liguidators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Rules

Creditors’ night to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders (in accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basts of
remuneration which the Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s} of the progress
report detaifing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, (n accordance with
Rule 4 131(1B) of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pror progress reports

First Progress Report to Creditors dated 27 September 2013




6 £L02Z Jequisidas /Z pPelep SJopalD) 0] Jioday $saibold 1Sii4
N IIN iIN IIN sBuiployaseys ,ssoi0aig

uexnihg Aew ueyIng Aew uexng ABpw uing ABpy
Buumoq Aua) Buumog AusL Bumog Aua) Bumoq Aual wawpnaddy jo a1eq 1 siotsang
SISQUIBW/SIONPRD SIBqUIRW/SIoUPaID sIaqUIBW/SIoNPaID) SIBQUISI /SIONPAID) AqQ ueunuoddy
dT1 DN d11 OWd 11 OWdH a7 SN SI0}pNY
yueg spAort yueg spAL] yueg spASM sjueg spAon sigvueg
YN YiN viN YiIN Amaoeg Auedwod
Z00z Aenuer g3 500z Aerugad v 4661 ounr 50 Z00z requwadss 92 ajeq uonesodiosu
2665800 PLBTIESO 00%LBEEO £0885+0 Jsquiny Auedwod

HLE vrO3 “opuo ¢
190415 MeN Bl L

asnoH [[IH
d77 elioRg 0/

dle ¥pD3 uopuon
1330S MBN BINFT |
@snoH {ItH
dT 8pw_qg 09

HIE VD3 uopuo
Bang MON AN |
98NOH |IIH
dT1 suiojeq 0/

HLE ¥pD3 uopuo
189U1S MaN SIArT 1
BSNOH 'Y
477 sniolag oo

SSaIppY 900 pauaisiay

uyey Aueg a|(neN pug
QuUMaIg puBIoY UBYdNS

uyey Aueg efnaN pue
sumaig purioy uaydag

uyey Aueg 3|IASN pue
sumoug puBloy usydals

uyey Aueg s|waN pue
aumarg puRioy uaydalg

siojepinbi wior

ZHOZ AT ie

Z1oZ Anr Le

FATer AR L

Z10Z Anp L€

wBuuIddY Jo 3180

(za6L +agwiaseq gi un)
papuwin (981 ON) OJSYsUL

(8361 Y2l SZ [1IuUn)
pelwr ssefieeg
(661 AT 61 113un)
PSMULIIN WPNY @peul 3iRsoioadsy|
(z00z snBny 9o )

P17 S2INSS IPWAPHOAA PIRIOIDBISU)
(#00Z JoquanoN g1 Nun)
pouwIy
SAOAIAT SDWDHIOA B1BI010adSY| 158

{1664 Jaquadas Oz |nun)
PRI [BUCHEWIIU| UGHD JAULLBAA
(9661 JOqQuIArON OF |HuUn)
pajLI Sj004as 81eI00adsuy|

(L1661 ABruged 9Z mun}
perwn (siedwes) uosiead H M
(8661 JOQUBAON $Z (un}
popwr ABojouyosa] uoniBULIO SiEI0)adsu|

{s)abueyo jo
(s)atep puel
(syowru AuediwioD SNOnaI

P& yarguor]

POSIWIT DEISNIL UOPOYD

PEu|T] ayaRg UQUOYD

P W) SN UGUOUD

aweu Auedwoo [ing

€ jo | abey
L XION3ddY




ot £10z J8queidss /7 pejep siolipain) o} Uoday ssaibold 15+

N 1N N N sBuipjoyaieys ,s1015a1
Bucyg AeM

Nauang uAueiy uBIngG AT

Bujumwog Aual uBYIng AR Buiumo Auay Buiumoq Aual sunuioddy Jo ajeq 18 sIooaUIQ
Bujumoq AUIL

sIBqUIBN/SIcIPaID SIDQUIS N/ SIONPUD) SISqUIDW/SI0IpaID) sJequUBN/SIolIpaID Aq yuswiieddy

7171 DWdMA d77 DNSA d77 DAdA 471 SWdIH S10JIpNY

sueg sphop sueg spAol Nueg spAoM Wueg spAol iaNUeg

ViIN ¥N VN v Amainag Avedwo?)

G00Z 1snbny 2 500z 1snfny £Z 800Z AN €1 900z AINT €1 S1B(Qg UCHBIOLIODU)

Litigg gt E09CPES0 L0€5.850 BBZ5LBS0 BqunN Avedwon

HlE WyD3 uopuo?
198115 MIAN QU |
2<NoH I'H
dT shioleq oo

HIE vpO3 uopuo
|ang maN I L
SSNOH [1IH
d11 enioeg o

HlE YOI uopuo]
PANS MaN BN L
asnoH [I'H
d71 2uKRg 05

HIE VO3 ‘Uopuon
PG MON B |
IsNoH II'H
d717 sRiesq o/

SSAUPPY B0 paussIBey

uyey Aueg e|thaN pue
sumalg PuBIy Uaydals

uyey ALBg @|lKaN PUR
aumalg puejoy usudaig

uyey Aueg o)noN pue
eumaJg puejoy usydsis

uyey Aueg e|JweN puB
sumag pugloy uayds)g

sIoepinbi wop

ZLzZ Anf Lg

zLoz Ainr 1€

Zi0Z AInr L

ZLoZ Anr LE

wRwWLinddy Jo 31eg

{s)ebueys Jo
(s)aiep pue
{s)owsu AUBdWOD SNoOWals

peyw suoRIsInboy Jeue|d

pogiu sBuploH suonsinbay Joueld

POIW|T Z 99PIOH SUCRRINkSY Joutld

Paltil | 09p|OH SUCAE|NbOY Jeueld

aweu Auedwod [Ny

¢ jo z abed
} XION3IddV




€ Jo ¢ abed
L XION3ddV

11 £10¢Z 18quisides /Z pejep sioypair) o} Hodey ssaufold sl
IIN N IN
sSuipjoyasey s s1010aa0)
uasng ey umIng Advpyy ussncl ey
Buiwmog Anay Bujumoq Aus) Buiumog Aua) \wewieddy Jo s1eQ 18 SI010aIg
SIBQUBN/SIONPRID SIBGUIBA/SIONIPRID SIBQUIBI/SI0NPRID
Ag uawuieddy|
dTT O d77 DNDH a1 DM
suolpnYy
sueq spiol) sueg sphory sueg spAoil
siaNueg
viN W¥IN
WIN Amasag Auedwior
£00Z Junf O} ¥00Z Jequisidag og 002 SRQUISKIaG O 818Q uonmiedioay]
L26E6.10 6689YZS0 Zavorzso

saquunN Auedilony

dlt vPDT uopuo]
wBang map sl L
BENOH [H
d711 eniojeq oo

HLE ¥¥O3 uopuoq
BUIG MBN oI |
[JENOH [IIH
d'T1 0IeRQ o/

HiE ¥r3 uopuo]
1sang MmoN o L
asnoH [IH
471 aniojeg o

SSUPPY 0910 paudisiBoy

uyey Aueg anwenN pue
auMaUg PUBOY UBWDDIS

uyay Aueq a|ihaN pue
sumalg puRioy uaydals

uyey Aueqg a|nwen pue
aumcug pueloy usydag

soeEpInbr wor

ZLoZ AIPr Le

ZLoZ AN 1g

ZL0Z AInT 1E

wawnueddy Jo 9jeq

(s)eBuaya jo
(s)e1ep pue
{s)aweu AusdwoD SNOnaL

©&3WI SUORANPOId IXEL

Pel|LUIT] SUORINPOI 9,0481D 1S

Pa3|U SUORANPAld qED ¥3e|g

sury Augdwod [Ny




A £L0Z Jequieidas /z pejep sioypals) 0} uodey sseibold JsiH
oo 1] 310 OL NMVHQ $334 V104
PZ ISY 08 pE9'e 10 0 or 058'c Z9 €} 00 165 oc i 05 202 sLS 1800 8 SHNOH TV10l1
00 578 00 591 0z 0 - - - - 00 §91 0z 0
00 528 00 594 0z 0 - - - - 00 594 020 LVA pue xeL
SpPNIU SISHREW JOOD
00 528 0s 2g oL 0 - - - - 05 28 oL 0
00 528 0528 oL o - - - - oSz oLO paindag
sio}pald
v S6Y 05 186 06 1 00 561 00 } - - 0S ZvL 060
v €6y 05 L6 06t 00 6L 001 - - 08 ZrL 060 PApUC) S401084)a UO soday
suonebnsaau;
40 81¥ 06 697'L 8L oF §59'¢ z9 2 00 165 ot | 05 L1Z'E S6 ¢
ii 687 00 01E'Y 088 00 ZEH'L 00s 00 282 090 00 085'C 0z ¢ {siessy Bupndeg uaunuioddy jo uoedynoN B 8) suopoy jegug
16 Z¥E 00 690°¢ 568 05 212 08 L 00 60€ 0L0 0% Z¥S $90 ainso) pue uawabeuey 'uos|uedng esed
05 5L 06 06 48 066 Z00 - - 00 58 0L 0 6u))|3 Lioymelg pue Bupeiysen
Bujuueld pue UORBASIUNUPY
e kel L
AeARNoH, 7 EATR
T Lty -
abrisay - L .
(uonepinbiy uy)
£10Z/L0/0E O3 ZLOZILO/LE pouad By 10} §350D Bl pajwi suonanpold qed yoejg
L1 o | afed

¢ XION3ddVY




£1 £1L0Z J8quadss 1z pajep sioupsln 0} uodoy ssaiboid 1S4
oo} 31Va OL NMVAA S334 1V101]
¥8 IEY S8 008°8 8c 0T §8206'c £LEL 00 €69 0S4 00 502't St s 1502 % SHNOH Tv.10l
00 SZ8 00 §91 0z o - - - - 00 59} 0z o0
00 528 00 99 020 - - - - 00 591 0z 0 1¥A pue xey
apn|ou| sIsyie J8YI0
00 SZ8 QS 28 010 = - - - 05 Z8 oLo
00 528 0sz8 olo - - - - 0s Z8 oLo paindes
S10lIp8dd
£5 828 (S 868 0L L Q0 951 08 0 = - 0§ 2L 06 0
£5 875 05 868 0Ll Q0 95t og0 - - 05 ZrL 060 Jonpuo) ssoaulg uo spodey
suonebnsaauj
8 S\ 58 $89°L et 81 8 9pL'e £6 Z1L 00 €69 051 00 SILZ'E G6 €
86 L8t 00 S¥L'y 098 00 ZEP'L 00s 00 882 090 00 SZ¥'Z 0o¢ (s1essy Bupnsag ‘usuguioddy jo vonesygon b ) suopdy jepju|
19 65§ St vIv's 99 6 5% 62'C 182 00 SO¥ 080 00 087 56 0 2inso|3 pue Jwawebeue ‘uosimedng esen
00 562 or 5¢ ZL0 orse Z+o - - - - Bupny Aoymeg pue Bupajysesn
Buiuue|d pue uonELSIUIPY
(3poo Bsncilel |Bisihsor a. =] l [ ] S E ! M ! H oL =
SeAnoH] " : : A .
aBeiaAvis: Floddnsipsuzs syl ag 9%2_3%5_2
:_oamu_:u_._ uj)
£10Z/20/0€ ©3 ZL0Z/L0/1S pouad ay) 10} 350D BN | PajuI] 1SNy uouoyH
L) jo Z abed .

Z XION2ddY




P1 €102 1oquie)das /zZ pajep Si0)pain) o} Joday ssasbold jsi4
Cr [ 31va OL NMVYQ $334 VL0l
09 L2v 08 688'8 6102 08 186'C pL ) 00 €69 05 00 50Z'% 51§ 1809 % SHNOH V101
00 SZ8 00 591 0z 0 - - = - 00 591 0z 0
00 528 00 59 0Z 0 . - - - 00 SS1 0z 0 LVA pue xeL
apnjau) sispie 18410
00 628 05 zg 010 - - - - 05 Z8 0L 0
00 528 0s 2g 040 - - - - 0528 oLo paundasg
SI0)paLD
05 8iv 00 L5686 00 Z 05 12 [1]% - = 05 ZhL 080
05 8LP 00 156 002 05 vz oLl - - 05 2L 060 1PNpuo) 8101081Q uo spoday
suoiebpsaauy
S9 GiLY Of §89°L &b 81 0 LL2'€ - 0L 00 £69 05 1 00 512't S6 £
0 Liv 00 ZoZ'v ogs 00 88t'L 0zs 00 882 090 00 82¥'Z 00 € (messy Buundag ueuquioddy jo uopeoypeN b a) suopay jepu|
19 65¢ ob Lb'E 196 ov sz’ z8 L 00 50¥ 060 00 06. 560 ainso|) pue juswsbeuey 'uomsiaadng ese)
00 562 065 200 065 00 - - - - Buid Aoymeyg pue Bupaysen
e
e AimoH)
abelonyi”
SL0Z/IL0/0E O3 ZLOZ/20/1LE Pouad By 1o} 53509 Bl pajiwi] 2o d uouoys
LL o ¢ abegd

< XION3ddV




LL Jo v abed
Z XION3ddV

£10Z/L0/0€ 0} Z10Z/20/1L€ pouad auf 10} S350 dwiIL

ST £10Z 1aquieidas 4/ pajep sioypets) 0} poday ssaiboid jsi+
o0 ] | 31Va 0L NMV¥A $334 V10|
T) SEY 0z £99'e 1561 0L £08° L€l 05 ¥S9 or L 00 50Z°P SLS 180D ® SHNOH V101
00 528 00 591 o7 41] - - - - 00 9} ozZo
00 528 00 59 0zo - - - - 00 501 0zo LVA pue xe)
apn|ou| siayey 18410
00 528 05 Z8 0l 0 - - - - 05 Z8 0L 0
00 528 0S 28 010 - - - - 05 z8 ) painaag
S40)IpaID
8¢ 6V5 00 6.8 09 L 05 9t 0.0 - - 05 Zrl 060
8¢ 6¥5 00 648 09t 05 95t 0L0 - - 05 ZHL 060 PNpUeD S401984I0 U0 sHodey
sucnebnsaauj
i¥ BLY 0. 9£5°L 10 81 0Z £99'C 99 Z| 0s v59 ov 1 00 $12'¢ 56 €
86 18% 00 SPL'y 098 00 ZE¥'L 005 00 882 090 00 5Z¥'T 0e {siessy Buunoag ‘jusuguicddy jo uopeoypoN B 8) suopoy |egul
85 09¢ 0B SBEE 6E 6 0€622'T [ 0§ 99¢ 080 00 064 G660 aunsol) pue Juawaeuey ‘uos|aedng esen
00 S62 (] 00 065 Z00 - - - - Buyd Aioymyeys pue Bupajysed
Buluueld pue uonensiuWpPY
e ﬁﬁe&ﬁ [z BT | [ oy | ©EES ] Eﬁﬁ

?oaau_zu_._ uj)
papwI] 9335NI L UoCUOYD




91 £102 18qWwe)dag /z pojep siojipain o} yodsay sse.boid 1S4
oo ] 31vd OL NMVAQ 334 V101
Zi SEF 0Z £99'8 16 6 0Z £08'S ss el 08 ¥59 ov b 00 S0Z'v S1LY 1502 % SHNOH TVLOL
00 SZ8& 00 §91 0Z 0 - - - - 00 $94 0Z 0
00 578 00 591 0z o - - - - 00 591 0z 0 LYA pue xey
*apn|ou] SIalEW JOYIO
00 528 0s zg 0L 0 - - - - 05 28 010
00 528 05 28 oL o - - - - 0s Z8 oLo painosag
RI0NPALY)
Bt 6PS 00 848 09 L 0S 9t L GLO0 - - 0% ZvL 08 0
8¢ &S 00 628 094 05 SEt 0L0 - - 05 Zvs 0690 1oNpuc) BIOPAIIQ U sHOdTY
suopebgsaau]
¥ iy 0L 9£8's L0 8L 0Z 199'¢ 99 Z) 05 g9 or L 00 512°¢ T3
26 L8Y 00 SYL'Y 098 00 Zer'L ons 00 882 090 00 SEF T ooe (s1essy Bupunoag “uaugujoddy jo uopedypoN B 8) suopay |en|u)
8s 09¢ 08 §8€'c 66 0 622'T ¥8 L 05 99¢ 0g0 00 062 S60 einso|) pue JuaweBeuew 'uoisiaedng asen
00 562 0B S zoo 08 S 200 - - - - Buj|14 Aioymers pue Bupaysen
. Bujuue|d pue uonensmuupy
(3} 3001, oo ERen oI BRI okE ¥ R g N
o RIALIor N . : i
umwm...w.»m : N’ ab BuE W] : gy
£102/20/08 ©3 2102/L0/1.€ poled ayy Joj 51809 aun) payun] yoenuol]
L1 Jo g abed

¢ XION3ddv




e

£10Z/20/0€ ©1 Z10Z/L0/LE Pouad sy} 40} K802 aw)

LT £L0¢ s8queldas /z polep sJolpaln 0] Lodsay sseiboid jsi4
[oo ] [ 31v0 OL NMYSQ S334 V101
16 81t 0L 66Z°8 18 6 0L 0L6' 96 €1 05 909 ot L 05 ZTL'E S5t 1800 '8 SHNOH V10l
00 528 00 591 0z 0 - - - - 00 $9) 0z 0
00528 €0 991 0zZ0 - - - - 00 591 ford) LvA pue xeL
apn|au| sJaje| J8Yl10
00 SZ8 05 28 [T - - - - 08 Z8 0L0
00 528 0528 oLO - - - - 0 zZ8 oL0 painoesg
sJo)paln)
00 015 00 918 09 1 00 951 080 - - 00 099 080
00 015 00 918 091 00 951 080 - - 00 099 080 WNPUOD S10300410 UC SHodey
suonebnsaau|
£0 t0F 0Z 9522 16 L1 0LPIB'E o1 £1 08 909 og I 0O SI8'Z Sv e
v 0Sv 00 t28'¢ 098 00 609 L 09s 00 ore 050 00520 052 (s39ssy Buundag ueunuioddy jo uopesynon B a) suopay eniu)
8Z 19¢ 0f 95¢'¢ 626 08 661°Z 5L 05 99¢ 080 00 064 S60 aunso|p pue awabeuey ‘vosiasdng esep
00 562 065 00 085§ 200 - - - - Buj4 Aoymers pue Buuajysen
Guiuue|d pue uonensIuWPY
~GiEpoR [FAGTscoRNNBsnonEa (G ESo NI nr I o0 Nl B ror R IR G = SO A o | ; : %

{uonepinby uj)
pajui | 09pjoH suogisinbay Jaueld

b1 jo 9 abed
Z XION3ddV




¢ XION3ddV

| 81 £102 48quisjdes 4z pejep sioypetry 03 Hoday ssaibold jsitH
_

CY 31vA OL NMVNA $334 V10|
z9 0Zv 08 $51'8 6€ 61 08 928'c ¥9 €L 05 909 oc L 05 22L'c Sov 1S02 '? SHNOH IV1OL
00 20 00 591 0z 0 - - - - 00 594 0z 0
00 528 00 991 0z o - - - - 00 594 0z 0 LVA pue xeL

apn|ou] siayen Jaylo
00 528 05 28 00 - - - - 05 Z8 0L 0
00 528 05 28 oL0 - - - . 05 Z8 oLO paindasg
slopupald
00 G2t 00 558 081 00 §61 00t - - 00 099 080
00 5.t 00 558 ogl 00 561 00 b - - 00 099 020 Npuoy siopallg o spoday
suopebnsaay|
¥6 L0 0F £50°2 6Z L1 08 1£9'¢ ¥sZh 05 909 of t 00518'Z SP g
€ 29% 00 169'¢ 00 8 00 ZEP L 00§ Q0 o¥2 050 00 5202 052 (s1essy Bupnoag quauguioddy jo uoneoynon 5 8) suopoy 1eplu|
Zv 1oc v 0SE'S Fr A 06 €612 z5 4 05 998 080 00 062 S60 aunso|) pue wowsbeuey ‘vos|uedng ssed
00 562 065 200 065 200 - - - - Bup4 Aoiniess pue Bupejyses
Bujuue|d pUe uoREOSILILLPY
(3B : Tt N
Aot
abripAY4- » ;
{uopepinbin uy)
£1.0Z/20/0€ 03 ZLOZ/LO/LE Poued ay} 10} 5}803 Bw|) payuLn Z 09PIOH SUORISINboY J1aueld
b1 jo L abed




6T L0z Jequisidas /z pejep SioNpaIr) 0} yodey ssaiboid isii4
oo 1] 31vd OL NMVHQ $333 Y104}
0t gov ov 6v5°01 JI > 08 £66'C LI 00 #90°} 0Ez 05 L8V'S 5.9 1800 % SHNOH TVI1OL
00 SZ8 00 S9L 0o - - - = 00 §94 0Z0
00 5Z8 00 591 0zo - - - - 00 594 0zo LVA pue xey
apn|3u; siaye 12410
00 528 05 ibZ og 0 - - - - 05 b2 08 0
00 528 00 991 0z 0 - - - - 00 591 0z 0 u10pIOYAIRYS
00 528 0528 0L0 - - - - 0s ze oLo paindeg
SIOHPAID
00 52t 00 558 08 L 00 581 00 b - - 00 099 080
00 94v 00 958 08 1 00 561 ot - - 00 099 080 Prpuod S1010041q uo spuoday
suonebnsaau|
SL vty 06 182°8 18 0Z 062Z08'¢  ZLel 00 ¥90°) [T 00 Siv'y Sv S
10 228 00 6£9'S 0l 04 00 Zev't 00¢ 00 285 oz L 00 529'¢ 05t {sessy Buunoeg queuguroddy jo uopeoygon B @) suopoy (el
€€ 85¢ 00 L£9°C S04 00 59E 2 oL 8 00 28v ok 00 062 $6 0 anse|n pue wewabeuew ‘uois|iuedng esed
00 562 065§ 200 06 S 200 - - - - 6u||14 Lioimeg pue Gulaysen
Bujuueld pue uopensiLIWpyY
" (3)820KY G cON IS o RN B 3= oONER| I i o TNRR! 1M (3)l:so D I SN oL N
“abeianyR] A - e 510 i8] 3l
{uonepinb uy)
£1.0Z/L0/0€ ©3 ZL0Z/L0/LE pouad 2L 10) S31S00 3w ) paywi s6uipjoy suonisinboy Jaueld
L1 jo g ebed

¢ XION3ddV




(174 £L0Z 48quis)dag /Z pejep siojipaly) o) Liodsy s5a.60.4 181+
oo 1] _ 31va OL NMVHQA §334 TV.101]
ZZ s6¢ 00 566'11 St 0% 00 102'9 0L €2 05 909 [N 05 289'¢ SLS 1802 % SHNOH W10l
£€ 8¥9 08 PEL 0£ 0 05 6Z 010 - - 00 91 0z 0
£€ 8t9 05 v6! oc o 05 62 0Lo - - 00 591 0Z 0 LVA Pue xe|
apn|au| sielew Jei0
00 528 05 z8 [T0] - - - - 05 28 0L O
00 528 05 z8 0t0 - - - - 05 Z8 oL O panaes
SJIOYPBID
it L6 05 S£8 oLl 05 S5L1 060 - - 00 099 080
it L6t 05 568 oLl 05 6Lt 060 - - 00 099 080 1npue) si0pal|g uo spodaey
suonebnsaay|
Zz 58t 05 Z88'01 52 82 00 96¥'9 0£ 22 05 909 [ 00 08.'¢ 59 tr
v§ vav 00 210'S 08 01 00 256 | 089 00 02 050 00528'7 0s¢ (n1essy Bupnaeg “Juaunujoddy jo uofeoynoN 6 a) suondy (epiu|
16 GEE 05 §50's S0 5} 00 668'E CEEL 05 9ot 080 00 08L 56 0 anso|d pue ueswsbeuey ‘uoisiuedng esen
05 g€ 00 018 oz 00 5v9 0Ze - - 00 59t 0z o Buni4 Aioinegs pue Bupsiysen
Buluug|d pue uogensIuIWpY
G moory| FGGIscoRRRVEnonE (RGEsS IR I or U T2 1 SO W 0w A 3 =0 ol B o FRRCBES A -
abessawy | | < TG GENERSY - . QEfEEy) | OEROTR QOENDY) . -, e :
{uogepinbiq u|
€102/L0/0€ ©3 Z10Z/L0/LE Pouad ay} 10§ 3502 WL pajwi suonisinboy Joueld
» L1 Jo g ebed

. ¢ XION3ddV




12 €102 1equiaidas /zZ pelep sJolpaln 0] Hoday s$eb0.d Jsii4
Y " 31vY0aOL NMV¥d §3341v101]
9z SEv 0¢ 0.5°8 69 61 08 182'C ¥eEl 05 L6 0z 00 502'¥ SLS 150D % SHNOH V10l
00 528 00 591 0Z0 - - - - 00 591 0z 0
00 528 00 594 0z o0 - - - - 00 551 0z 0 LvApue xel
LBPN|2U] sJaew 1810
00 528 0% Z8 0LO - - - - 05 Z8 010
00 528 05 78 0LO - - - - 05 28 oLo pandag
s10)Ipaln
£6 875 05 868 oL} 00 954 080 - - 05 Zvi 050
£5 825 05 868 oLl 00 961 080 - - 05 ZvL 060 1PhpUoY S401anQg uo spoday
suonebisaau|
69 6Lt Ot pZv'L 69 4} 108 bE9's  vSZ) 05 Li§ 0Z 4 o0SizZ'e S5 ¢
86 18Y 00 S¥L'p 098 oo zev L 0o % 00 882 090 00 52r'Z o0E {xessy Bupnaag Jusunuioddy jo uopesynoN 6 8) suopoy |epu|
06 03E oF £22°¢ 06 0BEBLT 254 05 682 090 00 062 560 2unsol) pue uswabruel ‘uosiaedng ased
00 562 065 zZ00 086 200 - - - - Buind Aoimeyg pue Bupesen
Buluue|4 pue uonensiujwpy
"G50k [EREERIEEnonEE| (EEEscoN M= ror R WG o R B oriR [ 3 s O | Ml ok B e
ayeutApinon)| (8% ; i e AR B ikt
obRioAy"; ‘ 6 ey R R e ! )
- (uonepinbiq up)
€10Z/20/0€ ©3 Z10Z/L0/LE poLad aY) 10} §}80D dlUIL pajwlT sucndnpoid s,a1e|5is
Li J0 0\ abed

Z XIONIddV




)

[&4 £102 1equwe)dag /Z pajep si0)ipatn) 0} Uoday ssaiboid 1514
000 3Lva 0L NMVHA $334 V101 |
Zh SE¥ 05 265'8 58 61 005I8't  0SEl 05 LS oz L 00 S0Z'¥ 51§ 1809 '8 SHNOH V.10l
00 528 00 591 0z 0 - - - - 0D 591 0z 0
00 528 00 551 0z 0 - - - - 00 59t 0Z 6 LVA PuE xeL
.apnjou| suagew JaYI0
00 528 | 0 z8 oL 0 - - - - 0528 010
00 528 0s z8 oL 0 - - - - 05 z8 oL 0 painsag
S10)palD
v £6 S 156 06 | 00 61 00 b - - 05 Ztl 060
v cev 05 16 06 | 00 561 a0 1 - - 05 Z¥L 06 0 19NpuG) 5101384|Q UO spoday
suopebnsaauj
16 6I¥ oS ZIv's 59 21 00029't 05 ¢gk 08 128 oz | 00512's 56 ¢
26 18v 00 SPLY 088 00 ZEF'L 00s 00 982 090 0o SSr 2 oo€ (xessy Bupnaes ‘aunujoddy jo uopgesynon 6 a) suoRdy |eniul
50 19¢ 05 282°C 506 oveskz  0SZ 05 682 090 00 06. 560 ainso|g pue Juswabeuey ‘uosivadng ased
m___::a_n_ ucm :oagm_c_Eu<
(31500,
om.m._o}._m g‘ﬁ g

L} 40 L1 afieg
Z XION3ddV

£10Z/L0/0E 03 Z10Z/L0/LE Pouiad ayj 10 S350 a1,

(uonepnby u))
pajiuil SUOTONPOId IXE]




